PROSECUTION CLINIC
Syllabus Spring 2020
Law 509b, 2-3-4 CreditsPRIVATE 

William S. Richardson School of Law

Prof. John Barkai
E-mail: barkai@hawaii.edu, Phone: 956‑6546         Web Site: www2.hawaii.edu/~barkai/L590b.html
Class meets: TU/TH 10:11:15 (in Cr 4 or Moot Courtroom)    


Office hours: room 238, TU & TH 11:15-11:45, appointment or drop in
Faculty Support Specialist: Aaron Tao 956-5570
Text: Any trial advocacy book will work. Trial Techniques; Mauet; (any edition, e.g.ISBN: 9781454822332; 9th Edition; 2013; Aspen; You can purchase any (used) edition of this text, any other trial practice book, or use e-copies of a book I will make available to you.  
Handout materials: available for purchase at Professional Image and for download from my website at http://www2.hawaii.edu/~barkai/L590b.html, and in the Dropbox folder
Laulima is seldom used for materials although I do use a Dropbox.com share folder for the course

https://www.dropbox.XXXX
MC = Moot Courtroom
	PRIVATE 
Jan 14

	TU
	 OVERVIEW OF THE PROSECUTION CLINIC.

Discuss course goals, requirements, and student practice under Supreme Court Rule 7. Comments on street and intersection observations.  Before next class, read a transcript "out loud" with a partner (suggestions Mauet 117-139) and Handout A1-8.

	Jan 16
	TH
MC
	DIRECT & CROSS EXAMINATION - Officer Bier


Prepare direct and cross exam of Officer Bier in Hawaii Liquor Commission v. Jones (Everyone will take turns playing the role of Officer Bier).  Ask non-leading questions on direct; lead on cross. Skim the following pages and reread them later in the semester. Mauet: Direct 109-166, especially 157-161), 184-186, 190-192, 195-196, Cross 197-221, 226-243, 249-259, 269-270. (Barkai will make predicate question assignments for next class.) Facts on Barkai's website. http://www2.hawaii.edu/~barkai/e/HI-Liquor.doc

	Jan 21
	TU
	ELEMENTS OF CRIMES - Predicate Questions


What are the elements DUI (HRS §291-4) and Harassment (HRS 711-1106)? See Handout C3. Elements are defined in HRS §702-205 (See C7).  Draft predicate questions for assigned offense: 1) Stop Sign, 2) Red Light, or 3) Unsafe Lane Change.  Handout C4-5. Do not get assistance from anyone else or refer to any predicates drafted by anyone else.  Your questions will not be collected. Handout: C1-35.
Start practice of direct & cross of complaining witness, C.S. Wo in Ramil case

	For next court next week, read Handout pages F1-10, B7-10, C6-27:


Training Manual For New Prosecutors, HRS §291D. Adjudication of Traffic Infractions, Hawaii Civil Traffic Rules (HCTR), Trial Flow Chart, Hawaii Rules of Penal Procedure (brief summary), Oahu Judicial Districts Map, A Practical Guide in Handling Your Own Traffic Cases

	Jan 23
	TH
MC
	CONDUCT MOCK TRAFFIC TRIALS IN CLASS: 


Prepare for the charges of 1) Stop Sign, 2) Red Light, and 3) Speeding. Specific facts distributed in class. Handout D1-38. Read "Theory of the Case" Mauet 23-24, and "Objections" Mauet 505-517, 549-551 – skim some time 518-548; Bench Trials 595-613, The Trial Process 4-11.

	Jan 28
	TU

	 MEET with a PROSECUTOR at the law school

A Prosecutor will be in class to explain how the traffic and   misdemeanor courts work and their office policies
PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY ISSUES 


Review Hawaii Rules of Professional Conduct & ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, The Prosecution Function, Handout 3 Section A.  You will each have to certify to the Hawaii Supreme Court that you have "read" and are "familiar with the Hawaii Rules of Professional Conduct.”

	Jan 30

12-1:15
	TH
MC
	MISDEMEANOR MOCK TRIAL at SCHOOL - Group A – Barkai will assign groups. Mauet: Psychology of Persuasion 13-27 (if you have that edition)



	Feb 4 CT starts this week
	TU
MC
	MISDEMEANOR MOCK TRIAL at SCHOOL - Group B – Barkai will assign groups. Your real cases start in court this week

	For court next week, read Handout pages C32-56 & G1-4: Advocacy Tips, Selected Statutes for Traffic and Misdemeanor Cases, Rules of the District Courts (Selected Rules), and Hawaii Rules of Penal Procedure (Selected Rules).

	Feb 6
	TH
MC
	TRIAL EVIDENCE: FOUNDATIONS AND IMPEACHMENT

Preform foundations and Impeachment problems from HI Liquor Commission. Review Hawaii Rules of Evidence, HRE 104, 401, 403, 612, 613, 802.1, 901. Mauet 271-310, 322-331, 350-375 Another great resource is: Imwinkelried on Evidentiary Foundations for examples of foundations

	For court next week, read Handout pages F11-16: Prosecutorial Misconduct.

	Feb 11
	TU MC
	TRIAL EVIDENCE: FOUNDATIONS AND IMPEACHMENT

 - continued

	Feb 13
	TH

	EVIDENCE REVIEW – video review

In-class analysis of evidence video. Review the Hawaii Rules of Evidence.

	Feb 18
	TU MC
	EVIDENCE REVIEW – video review continued (part 2 of the trial)

	Feb 20
	TH


	EVIDENCE REVIEW – video review continued (part 3 of the trial)

Or Practice mock trial for next week

	Feb 24
5 p.m.
	M
	MOCK TRIAL with Defense Clinic at DISTRICT COURT. 

You will try a case as the prosecutor.  You will need to get another person who is not in this class to play a witness role. Prosecuting Attorneys and Public Defenders will serve as judges and critiquers for you at the District Court Building 1111 Alakea

	At this point in the semester, classroom work begins to focus on the Civil Mock Trial

	Feb 25
	TU

MC
	 INTRODUCTION TO EXPERT WITNESSES:

 QUALIFYING THE EXPERT

You will be asked to qualify and voir dire an expert. Mauet 377- 442 (direct & cross of experts), skim 407-421 for an example of a direct of expert, 436-440 for an example of a cross

	Feb 27
	TH

MC
	PRESENTING THE EXPERT OPINION – Drs. Barron & Rosenberg 
Conduct the substantive questioning of experts from our mock trial. Last class for 3-credit students.

	Mar 3
	TU

MC
	DIRECT AND CROSS of LAY WITNESSES – Fulbright & Parker (or the witnesses for this semester)

 Prepare and perform the exams of Fulbright and Parker

	Mar 5
	TH

MC
	OPENING STATEMENTS & CLOSING ARGUMENTS
Make an opening statement using the civil trial facts. Mauet 73-107, skim examples 98-104 Read Handout G5-12.
Or, make a closing argument in the civil trial and use a visual aid and a story, analogy, or metaphor. Mauet 443-501, skim examples 492-500

	Mar 10
	TU
	USING POWERPOINT & DEPOSITIONS AT TRIAL

	Mar 12
	TH

MC
	REVISIT THE EXPERT OPINIONS – for 4-credit students

We will redo the expert witnesses

	March 16-20 Spring Break - No court appearances assigned, but you can go to court to get ahead or for extra court time 

	Mar 24
	TU
	FACT INVESTIGATION - 12 Angry Men video lessons 

	Mar 26
	TH
	Holiday – Kuhio Day

	Mar 31
	TU
	MOVIE & TRIAL REPORTS - THE LITIGATION CULTURE
Each student will provide information to the rest of class about a famous trial. Your presentation should be about a "classic or famous" trial in history or literature that most of your classmates are unlikely to know about in depth. The presentation should be approximately 10 minutes (including questions). We will do 4-6 presentations per class. Your presentation will be an oral report about the famous trial and can include a digital video clip (Youtube.com or other source).  DVDs (and some old videos) are available for free from the Law Library or the Wong Audio Visual Center in Sinclair Library. Many students use the Famous Trial web sites

http://law2.umkc.edu/faculty/projects/ftrials/ftrials.htm
http://famous101.com/famous-trials-that-changed-history 
(No movies from the last 10 years and no movies shown in other law school classes are allowed.)

	Apr 2
	TH

MC
	Mock Civil Trial – done in groups of four students. Usually takes 3 hours. Often done overlapping our scheduled class time, but it requires more time

	Apr 7
	TU
	No class or mock trial

	Apr 9
	TH
	No class or mock trial

	Apr 14
	TU
	No class.

	Apr 16
	TH
	No class.


GRADING: This course is graded "credit/no credit."  

COURT APPEARANCES: Court appearances are scheduled in Honolulu District Court.  After several weeks of observing court, you will prepare and try traffic cases.  Later in the semester, you will progress to misdemeanors.  There are no required number of trials you must have.  You will go to court "prepared" to try cases.  Some cases will go to trial; many will not.  Dress professionally (like lawyers do) when you go to court.  Men must wear coats and ties; women must dress professionally. Schedule court appearances so that you do not miss any other law school classes.
ABSENCES FROM CLASS: You are expected to attend all classes.  “Timely and punctual attendance” is an ABA requirement. After two (excused or unexcused) absences you will have to do a two-page report on a trial practice or litigation article for each class you miss. 
COURSE OBJECTIVES: PRIVATE 
The goal of the Prosecutorial Clinic is to provide an opportunity to gain both practical experience and theoretical knowledge about litigation and yourself through the prosecutor function. The goal is not to make you a prosecutor.


The objectives of the course are to:

- develop and enhance students' analysis, reasoning, problem solving, and oral communication skills and have an opportunity for personal development;

- to develop students' oral advocacy skills, including the ability to think on their feet through observation and participation in court and simulated proceedings;

- to improve and apply students' knowledge of the rules of evidence to real world settings;

- to expose students to ethical and professional issues within the context of the practice of law in general, as well as to enhance the students' understanding of the unique ethical and professional responsibilities of a prosecutor;

- to provide an opportunity to determine if you might like to purse a career in litigation; and

- to instill fundamental values of the legal profession as a whole, including effective representation, the fair and equal administration of justice, and a commitment to excellence in public service.
JOURNALS – can be emailed to me – barkai@hawaii.edu
OTHER TRIAL PRACTICE RESOURCES: There are many useful trial practice books in the KF 8915 section of the law library.  A useful reference on introducing evidence is Edward Imwinkelried, Evidentiary Foundations (KF 8935, Z9, I58).  There are numerous CDs, audio and video tapes on reserve in the library. A useful, although dated, reference is: V. Aquino, A Practical Guide in Handling Your Own Traffic Cases in Honolulu (1989).  It is available in most public library branches (H 345.0247 A).

COURT & SCHOOL HOLIDAYS Spring 2019
1/15
M - Martin Luther King Day

2/19
M - Presidents' Day

3/26-31 
Spring Break (court in session but you do not have to go)

3/26
M - Kuhio Day 

4/14
FR - Good Friday
4/28
Sat - Last day of classes for spring term

5/13
Sun - Law School Commencement 

A Rough Guide to Prosecution Clinic Credits & Classes

(There might be changes)

	Credits
	Classes
	Court Appearances
	Extra Sessions for Civil Mock Trial
	Total

Class & Court

Sessions
	Last Class Date
	Last Court Date Week of 

	4
	22
	13
	3
	38
	April 2*
	April 13

	3
	17
	11
	--
	28
	Feb 27
	Mar 30

	2
	13
	  9
	--
	22
	Feb 24
	Mar   9


* Plus, Mock Trial April 2, or when the students want to schedule it.

All students who go to court will need one morning or afternoon free to go to court to take cases. Afternoons are much more likely to get trials, although mornings are possible. Morning court starts at 8:30; afternoon court starts at 1:30. No one can schedule their court appearances on our class-day mornings because that is when our class is held.

Friday afternoon is a fine time to go to court, and no student should have a class conflict at that time.

PROSECUTION CLINICPRIVATE 

Spring 2020 - Semester
SCHEDULE OF COURT APPEARANCES
	PRIVATE 
WEEK
	TYPE
	MONDAY
	YOUR 

COURT

DATE
	REPORT DUE *
	J #

	1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
	Observation
Observation
Observation
Traffic
Traffic

Traffic

Traffic

Traffic
Traffic
	1-13
1-20
1-27
2-3
2-10
2-17
2-24
3-2
3-9 6 for trials
	Last for 2 credits
	1-28 TU
1-28
2-  4
2-11
2-18
2-25
3-  3
3-10
3-24
	1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

	You can go to court during Spring Break, 

but you do not have to.

	10

11

12

13
	Traffic
Traffic
Misdemeanor
Misdemeanor
	3-23
3-30 8 for trials

4 -6
4-13 10 for trials
	Last for 3 credits

Last for 4 credits 
	3-31
4-  7
4-14
4-21
	10

11
12

13


Court Requirement - 3 observations and 6/8/10 court appearances (for 2/3/4 credits) where you were present to try cases even if the cases did not go to trial.  If the report would be due on a school holiday, turn in the report at the next scheduled class meeting.

	PRIVATE 
If your normal court date falls on a court holiday or if you are away for a school competition (e.g., moot court) or conference, you do not need to make up that appearance.  However, if you miss court because you are sick or away for personal reasons, you need to make up the appearance. 


COURT & SCHOOL HOLIDAYS Spring 2020   

1/22
M - Martin Luther King Day

2/17
M - Presidents' Day

3/16-21 
Spring Break (court in session but you do not have to go)

3/26
TH - Kuhio Day 

4/10
FR - Good Friday
5/2
Sat - Last day of classes for spring term

5/10
Sun - Law School Commencement 

PROSECUTION CLINIC SYLLABUS SPRING 2020
Short FormPRIVATE 

Prof. John Barkai
956‑6546 (W); 732‑5441 (H)

Office:  238 Law School
E-Mail: barkai@hawaii.edu

Office hours: TU & TH 11:15-11:45, appointment or drop in; 
Secretary: Aaron Tao 956-5570

Web Site: www2.hawaii.edu/~barkai/L590b.html
Class: TU/TH 10-11:15 in CR 4
MC = Moot Courtroom
	Jan 14

Jan 16
Jan 21

Jan 23
Jan 28

Jan 30

Feb  4 CT

Feb  6
Feb 11
Feb 13 
Feb 18
Feb 20

Feb 24 5pm
Feb 25

Feb 27

Mar   3
Mar   5
Mar 10 2crt
Mar 12

	  1

  2

  3

  4

  5

  6

  7

  8

  9

10

11

12
13

14

15

16

17

18

18
	TU
TH
TU
TH
TU
TH
TU
TH
TU
TH
TU
TH
M

TU
TH
TU
TH

TU

TH


	OVERVIEW OF THE PROSECUTION CLINIC.
DIRECT & CROSS EXAMINATION - Officer Bier MC
ELEMENTS OF CRIMES - PREDICATES & PR ISSUES
CONDUCT MOCK TRAFFIC TRIALS IN CLASS MC
MEET with a PROSECUTING ATTORNEY at UH
MISDEMEANOR MOCK TRIAL AT SCHOOL - Group A MC
MISDEMEANOR MOCK TRIAL AT SCHOOL - Group B MC
TRIAL EVIDENCE: FOUNDATIONS AND IMPEACHMENT MC
TRIAL EVIDENCE: FOUNDATIONS Continued MC
EVIDENCE REVIEW – video review

EVIDENCE REVIEW – CONT
MISDEMEANOR MOCK TRIAL– more practice

MOCK TRIAL with Defense Clinic at DISTRICT COURT

  – last 2-credit class – Ct thru week of March 9

EXPERT WITNESSES 

THE EXPERT OPINION MC – last 3-credit class -– Ct thru week of March 30
DIRECT AND CROSS of LAY WITNESSES MC 
OPENING STATEMENTS & CLOSING ARGUMENTS MC
POWERPOINT FOR LITIGATION & DEPOSITIONS

REVISITING THE EXPERTS – MC

	Mar 16-21
	
	
	3/16-21/20 (F-SA) Spring Break + Kuhio Day TH 3/26/20

	Mar 24

Mar 26
Mar 31
Apr   2 3crt
Apr   7

Apr   9 
Apr 14
Apr 16
	20
21

22
	TU

TH

TU

TH

TU

TH

TU

TH
	FACT INVESTIGATION - 12 Angry Men video lessons
Holiday - Kuhio Day
MOVIE & TRIAL REPORTS
MOCK TRIAL – last 4-credit class MC - -– Ct thru week of April 21
No class  - or mock trial
No class  - or mock trial
No class
No class


COURT & SCHOOL HOLIDAYS Spring 2020

	Jan. 20 (M): Martin Luther King Jr. Day

Feb. 17 (M): President’s Day

Mar. 16-21 (M-S) Spring Break

Mar. 26 (TH): Kuhio Day
	Apr. 10 (F): Good Friday

May 2 (S): Last day of classes

May 4-6 (M-W): Study Days

May 7-15 Exams




